

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

PETITIONER,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS, AND
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1100 Conn. Ave, NW
Suite 625
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400
rosman@cir-usa.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STANDARDS SET IN <i>HUMPHREY'S EXECUTOR</i> AND SUBSEQUENT REMOVAL CASES ARE INCONSISTENT.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLEAR UP ITS REMOVAL DOCTRINE BY NARROWING <i>HUMPHREY'S EXECUTOR</i> TO APPLY TO NON-EXECUTIVE OFFICERS ONLY	11
A. The Court's Current Removal Doctrine Seriously Endangers the Separation of Powers, as Recognized by Chief Justice Taft in <i>Myers v. United States</i>	11
B. <i>Humphrey's Executor's</i> Limiting of <i>Myers</i> to “Purely Executive Officers” Misreads Chief Justice Taft’s Landmark Opinion.....	16
C. Bringing <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> in Line with <i>Myers</i> Follows from the Court’s Decision in <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i>	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THE CFPB’S STRUCTURE TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..	13, 14, 15
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 21-22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	11
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) ...	7, 8, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	16
Statutes	
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 47	6

Other Authorities

Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (photo. reprint 2002) (Colonial Press 1900) (1748)	12
Brian Johnson, “Consumer Protection and Financial Inclusion,” 39 Cato J. 489 (Fall 2019)....	1
Dan Quan, “CFPB Can Do Better by Fintechs Than a ‘Policy Tool,’” <i>Am. Banker</i> , Nov. 4, 2019....	1
David A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015).....	5, 9
Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	12
Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton)	12
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)	23
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Independent Agencies</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 (1986).....	9
M. Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (rev. ed. 1966)	12
Madison, 1 Annals of Congress	13, 14
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014)	15
<i>Our History</i> , FTC, https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/our-history	5
Thaya Brook Knight, <i>Behind the Latest Washington War: An Agency That Neither Side Should Control</i> , N.Y. Post, Nov. 27, 2017	1
Todd Zywicki and Diego Zuluaga, Public Comment Regarding CFPB’s Proposed Rulemaking on Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, May 15, 2019.....	1
